
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in THE CORPORATE TRAINING SUITE, 
EASTFIELD HOUSE, 6 LATHAM ROAD, HUNTINGDON, PE29 6YE 
on THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 10th December 2009. 
 
 

M Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 -  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 16 
December 2009, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

4. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a report by the Head of Law, Property 
and Governance containing a review of progress against the 
Council’s Asset Management Plan prior to its submission to the 
Cabinet. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

5. SAPLEY EAST - PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a report by the Head of Law, Property 
and Governance on the Council’s landholdings in the Sapley East 
Masterplan area. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

K Phillips 
388260 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL BEING) 
PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 

M Jerrom 
388009 



 
 
7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

M Jerrom 
388009 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
 

 

   
 Dated this 6 day of January 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Amanda Jerrom, Democratic Services, Tel:01480 388009 
Email:amanda.jerrom@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 



 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House on Thursday, 10 December 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, J T Bell, 

E R Butler, A N Gilbert, L W McGuire, 
M F Shellens, Ms M J Thomas and 
R G Tuplin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew and G S E Thorpe. 

   
   . 
 
 
53. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th November 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

55. OVERVIEW OF NEW WEBSITE - FEATURES AND BENEFITS   
 

 The Panel received a presentation by Mr C Hall, the Council’s the 
Head of Information Management, and Mr J Bedingfield, IT 
Development Team Leader, on the Council’s new website. Members 
were advised that the change had been prompted by the need to 
introduce a new technical infrastructure for the website. In the 
circumstances, the opportunity had been taken to update and improve 
its appearance and the way it operated.  The changes had taken into 
account survey information, analysis of past use of the Council’s 
website and the views of Executive Members and Heads of Service. It 
was stressed that the information presented would remain the same. 
 
Members were informed that 63% of the District’s residents had 
access to the internet and that the Council’s website currently 
received in excess of 2000 visitors per day. Users of the website had 
access to over 2000 on-line documents and could submit 
electronically to the Council over 80 forms. In addition, it was possible 
to book services and make payments via the website. The latter 
resulted in significant cost savings for the Council. Finally, it was 
reported that an area would be added where the Council could carry 
out consultations together with a further area in association with 
Cambridgeshire.net containing information on local events. 
 
Members were advised that specialist advice had been received on 
the website’s design. In response to a request by a Member, Mr Hall 

Agenda Item 1

1



undertook to provide the Panel with details of the cost of the advice. 
In discussing the enhancements that had been made, Members 
questioned how accessible the site was. It was explained that it had 
received an AA rating from the Society of Information Technology 
Management for the accessibility of its content. However, the view 
was expressed that efforts should be made to encourage those who 
currently did not use the website to make use of the facilities that 
were available. 
 
With reference to financial aspects of the website, it was reported that 
online transactions were estimated to cost the Council 27p each 
compared with £4.20 for face-to-face services. The feasibility of 
raising finances through third party advertising was being investigated 
and it was suggested by a Member that this might be extended to 
include details of reliable local tradesmen. 
 
Having noted that a soft launch would take place in January followed 
by more formal publicity in February, Members were advised that 
enhancements would continue to be made throughout 2011 with 
Phase 2 of the upgrade including further new features and the ability 
to personalise the website. At the conclusion of the discussion the 
Panel expressed support for the introduction of the new website 
design. 
 

56. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 30th September 2009. The Notes of the 
meeting of the Corporate Plan Working Group held on 19th 
November 2009 were also received.  
 
With regard to matters raised by the Corporate Plan Working Group, 
the Panel noted that leisure centre income was 9% below the target 
and an improvement in Quarter 3 was not expected. Given this 
situation, the Panel requested that a more detailed report on the 
leisure centres’ finances, including the marginal cost per hour for 
opening, was submitted to a future meeting. During further discussion 
on the leisure centres, comment was made on the difficulties being 
experienced in addressing matters raised by Sawtry School 
Governors following the loss of the leisure centre management 
committees. Members were informed that the new leisure forums 
were advisory committees and that specific issues should be 
discussed with Leisure Centre Managers and, where appropriate, 
directed to the Executive Councillor for Leisure. 
 
With regard to the “amber” rating of the objective for the Strategic 
Partnership Thematic Groups to review their performance and 
delivery, Members noted that they would have an opportunity to 
scrutinise the performance of the Thematic Groups later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be endorsed for submission to the 
Cabinet; and 

 

2



(b) that the Cabinet be notified of the Panel’s views on the 
contents of the report. 

 
57. SCRUTINY OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was acquainted with the content of a draft protocol, which had been 
devised to guide how the Council fulfilled its statutory duty to 
scrutinise the Strategic Partnership. Members were reminded that the 
Council had allocated responsibility for scrutinising different aspects 
of the Strategic Partnership to the full Council and the three Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels, with the Economic Well-Being Panel having 
responsibility for scrutinising the Economic Prosperity and Skills 
Thematic Group.  
 
It was reported that the protocol was intended to provide partners with 
clarification and assurances about the process that would be adopted. 
It had been considered and endorsed by the Strategic Partnership’s 
Executive earlier that day and would be submitted to the Strategic 
Partnership Board in January. 
 
The Panel was advised that an event for Members to discuss the 
mechanism through which scrutiny of the Strategic Partnership would 
take place had been arranged for 2nd February 2010 and that the 
Chairmen of the Thematic Groups were likely to be present. After that 
the scrutiny process would begin when the Thematic Groups’ action 
plans were submitted to the Scrutiny Panels. Having requested that 
the scrutiny protocol on inter-authority co-operation was circulated to 
Members, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Huntingdonshire Scrutiny / Strategic Partnership 

Protocol appended to the report now submitted be endorsed. 
 

58. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELLBEING) 
PROGRESS REPORT   

 
 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Panel’s current programme of studies, it was noted that a report on 
the effects of the night-time economy on health services was currently 
being prepared for submission to the Strategic Partnership’s Health 
and Well Being Thematic Group and that when it became available it 
would be presented to the Panel. Members also accepted a 
suggestion that the Council’s solicitor should be invited to speak at a 
future meeting on covert surveillance. 
 

59. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of the studies being undertaken by the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

3



60. SCRUTINY   
 

 In receiving and noting the latest edition of the Decision Digest, 
comment was made on the positive report received by the Council 
under the Comprehensive Area Assessment. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

 
 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 16 December 2009 
For Period: 1st January to 30 April 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health 51 Gordon Road 

Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

5



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Resources  

  and Policy 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  
[...]
evised 
Local Development 
Scheme  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Masterplan for Great 
Fen*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 2010 
 

 
Development 
Management DPD 
 

 
Richard Probyn, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or e-mail 
Richard.Probyn@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Adopt as Planning 
Policy  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Development 
Management 
Submission 
Document 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 2010 
 

 
Preferred Option 
Document 
 

 
Richard Probyn, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or e-mail  
Richard.Probyn@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Approve for public 
consultation  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-being 
 

 
Review of 
Discretionary Rate 
Reliefs 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 2010 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Julia Barber, Head of Revenue Services Tel 
No 01480 388105 or e-mail 
Julia.Barber@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
T V Rogers 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 
Budget and MTP 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 2010 
 

 
Draft MTP  - Previous 
Year's Budget Report 
- Various Annexes 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No 01480 388103 or e-mail 
Steve.Couper@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny (Economic 
Well-Being) 4/02/10  

 
T V Rogers 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 
St. Ivo Leisure Centre 
-  Proposal for 
Development 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 2010 
 

 
None 
 

 
Simon Bell, General Manager, Leisure 
Centres Tel No. 01480 388049 or e-mail 
Simon.Bell@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
Mrs D C 
Reynolds 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

9



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 2010 
 

 
Previous Year's 
Strategy 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services
[...]
 average of 56% (PMI 1D iii). 

 

Agenda Item 4

11



• Energy and water costs are above the IPF averages (PMI 2). 
 

• The suitability of operational property in the top categories (95%) 
compares favourably with IPF average of 81% (PMI 3). 

 
• The number of accessibility surveys has risen to 31% of all operational 

properties but is still below the national average  (PMI 4). 
 

• Capital schemes are generally managed well in terms of time and 
costs compared to national averages (PMI 7). 

 
• PMIs 5 and 6 are relative new indicators which will be used in future 

analyses. 
 
4. ASSET MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENTS 
 
4.1 Achievements during 2008/09 have included: 
 

• Opening of Block D, Pathfinder House 
• Completion of the Creative Exchange and transfer of 

management to NWES  
• Extension to the café including improved kitchen facilities at 

Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
• Internal remodelling of Huntingdon Leisure Centre – new gym, 

spa, soft play, reception, changing rooms and car park at a total 
cost of £1.5m. 

• Major improvements at the St Neots Leisure Centre including a  
new reception area at a cost of £300k 

• Transfer of new synthetic sports pitch by the developers of 
Loves Farm and subsequent lease to St Neots Town FC 
including community use. 

• Planning consent obtained for starter units scheme in St Ives 
on the site of a former depot. 

 
4.2 Registration of all land and property with the Land Registry is now 

virtually complete despite delays at the Land Registry. A new corporate 
database is being developed to contain all information relating to 
property ownership and asset management. 

 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Continued improvements over the last year clearly demonstrates the 

Council’s commitment to provide and maintain buildings in a fit and 
proper manner for the effective delivery of services.  

 
5.2 The overall level of expenditure on repairs has generally been 

maintained and there is a gradual improvement in the percent
[...]
ories was 
in fact managed by external architects. 

   

20



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
 
CABINET 

14TH JANUARY 2010 
 
 

21 JANUARY 2010 
 
      

SAPLEY EAST – PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

(Report by the Heads of Law, Property and Governance and Financial 
Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek approval to property transactions in accordance with the 

approved Masterplan for Sapley East. 
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report on the outcome of public consultations on various options for 

the development of land east of Sapley Square was considered by 
Cabinet in April 2009. The proposals were approved including the 
preferred option and the confirmation of the Masterplan document as 
informal planning guidance. A copy of the plan is attached at Annex A. 

 
2.2 Key elements include: 
 

• The relocation of the faith buildings (Kingdom Hall and the Medway 
Christian Centre) 

• Developing a Community Enterprise Centre (CEC) 
• Developing a green swathe across the site 
• Developing/supporting market and social housing 
• Redevelopment of parts of the Luminus site 
• Obtaining the Public House site 

 
2.3 The Council has agreed that any income from its land interests in the 

area will be reinvested in the Oxmoor. 
 
2.4 Part of the Council’s freehold land on which it is planned to locate the 

CEC contains an option agreement in favour of Luminus which will need 
to be renegotiated. Luminus have been fully involved in the consultation 
and subsequent CEC discussions. 

 
 
3. PROPOSALS 
 
3.1 CEC 

The Council’s partner, Hunts Forum, has submitted a bid for grant 
funding towards the scheme. A decision is expected in March and if 
successful there will be a year to spend the money. The CEC would 
comprise the Learning Centre (relocated from St Barnabas), a furniture 
and chain-store returns recycling initiative promoted by Luminus and 
meeting rooms/offices for community organisations. 

 
There will be a need for some matched funding whi
[...]
be investigated or 
the scale of the building reduced. The Council could consider 
covering part of the cost from estimated land sales or from borrowing 
if an adequate rate of return were likely. 

• The faith buildings decide not to relocate. Much of the project can still 
proceed. 

• Land sales do not achieve sufficient capital receipts to fund all of the 
proposals. Options include waiting for prices to improve and 
identifying ways to achieve the key elements at less cost. 

22



 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Delivering the Masterplan would be a major achievement and will be 

dependent on successful financial negotiations on a range of aspects. 
 
6.2 For these negotiations to be successful they will require delegated 

approval involving the relevant Executive Councillors. 
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 Cabinet is recommended to authorise the Director of Central Services to 

approve terms for the land and related transactions required to achieve 
the Sapley East Masterplan following consultation with the Executive 
Councillors for Resources and Policy and Finance.  

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Oxmoor  Action Plan 
Cabinet Report 23rd April 2009 
 
Contact Officers:   
 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services, 01480 388103 
Keith Phillips, Estates and Property Manager, 01480 388260 
   

 
 

 
   

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date For 
Future 
Action 

 
 

 
 

13/05/09 
 

Grant Aid 
 
This item was transferred over from the 
former Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery). A Working Group was 
established, comprising Councillors Mrs 
M Banerjee, P G Mitchell and J S Watt, 
to consider all capital and revenue grant 
aid schemes administered by the 
Council. The Working Group’s final report 
has been endorsed for submission to the 
Cabinet. 
 

 
 
Final report submitted 
to Cabinet on 29th 
January 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In order to monitor
[...]
anel Date Decision Action Response Date For 
Future 
Action 

 
 
19/09/09 

 
 

15/10/09 
 
 

12/11/09 
 
 

12/11/09 
 
 

12/11/09 

Local Government Act 2000 – Forward 
Plan   
 
Asset Management Plan 
 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators 
 
Covert Surveillance Policy review 
 
 
Development brief for former Fire Station 
site in St Neots 

 
 
 
Report requested. 
 
 
Report requested. 
 
 
Report requested. 
 
 
Report requested. 
 

 
 
 
This item appears elsewhere on the agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This item appears elsewhere on the agenda 

 
 
 
14/01/10 
 
 
4/02/10 
 
 
 
 
 
14/01/10 

 
 

10/09/09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Workplan Studies 
 
 
The following studies are to be prioritised 
and will form future studies(the first three 
were suggestions by the Corporate Plan 
Working Group following their 
examination of the Council’s performance 
against its non-priority targets: 

1. Management of capital projects by 
the Environmental Management 
Section  

2. The effect and cost implications of 
the loss of the Huntingdonshire 
Enterprise Agency 

3. The employees Performance 
Development Review process 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Information requested 
from Heads of Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CreativeXchange report. 
 
Huntingdonshire Enterprise Agency 
 
Vibrant Market Towns/Tourism 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4/02/10 
 
4/02/10 
 
15/04/10 
 
 
 

29



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date For 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Tourism  
5. The CreativeXchange St Neots 
6. Financial reports on the Leisure 

Centres 
7. Lessons learned from the 

headquarters and other 
accommodation project 

8. Industrial units at Caxton Road St 
Ives 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

30



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)            5TH JANUARY 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)         12TH JANUARY 2010 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                     14TH JANUARY 2010 
 

 
W
[...]
the system and the economies of 
providing online services.  A soft launch 
of the system will take place in January 
prior to the main launch in February.  
Initiation of Phase II of the upgrade to 
include more new features and 
personalisation would continue through 
2011.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
have considered the performance of the 
authority against its priority objectives in 
the quarter to 30th September 2009. 

The Social Well-Being Panel has 
discussed trends relating to the number 
of households living in temporary 
accommodation and the performance 
levels reported in respect of the 

throughput of people experiencing arts 
interventions. The level of budget 
available to the Leisure Centres for 
promotional and marketing purposes 
was also discussed. 

The Economic Well-Being Panel noted 
the drop in Leisure Centre income 
reflecting the economic climate and 
changes brought about by 
Cambridgeshire County Council in 
schools’ sports funding provision and 
acknowledged that the situation was 
unlikely to improve in the short term.  
The Panel also agreed to pass on 
comments received regarding the 
perceived inadequacies of the new 
Leisure Centre Forum to Cabinet.

The Environmental Well-Being Panel 
was pleased to note that all but one of 
the indicators where statistics are 
available are positive.   

SCRUTINY OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

The Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel has 
adopted the protocol that has been 
drawn up in order that the Council 
might fulfil its statutory duty to scrutinise 
the Strategic Partnership.

The protocol had been previously 
endorsed by the Strategic Partnership 
Executive prior to its submission to the 
Strategic Partnership Board in January.   

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
PROGRESS 

A report on the night time economy, 
from a hospital's perspective, is 
anticipated for the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny (
[...]
t and environmental risk 
categories.

REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAID AND 
CORRUPTION STRATEGY 

The outcome of a review of the Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy has 
been reported to the Corporate 
Governance Panel. It was agreed that 
the Chairman and the External Auditors 
should also be informed of all cases of 

52



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 99 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ! (01480) 388007

page 5 

significant fraud and corruption and 
reflected within the revised Strategy. 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORTS: 
USE OF RESOURCES 2009 AND THE 
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 
2008/09

Details of the external auditor’s reports 
on the Council’s Use of Resources for 
2009 and Annual Audit Letter for 
2008/09 and their respective action 
plans have been presented to the 
Corporate Governance Panel. Both 
reports conclude that the Council’s 
overall management arrangements and 
performance is of a satisfactory 
standard. Attention was also drawn to 
the launch of the “One Place” website.  

CODE OF PROCUREMENT 

The Corporate Governance Panel has 
endorsed the content of an action plan 
designed to ensure future compliance 
with the Council’s Code of 
Procurement.  

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000 -  Forward Plan
	4 Asset Management Plan
	5 SAPLEY EAST - PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS
	SAPLEY plan-V1

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well being) Progress Report
	7 Workplan Studies
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template- Grant Aid Working Group
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template- Provision of Play Facilities
	HDC Scrutiny Study Template - Car Parking at Hinchingbrooke Hospital
	DM Working Group template

	8 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House, 6 Latham Road, Huntingdon, PE29 6YE on 
Thursday, 14 January 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors A N Gilbert, M F Shellens and 

R G Tuplin. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J T Bell, 
Mrs J A Dew, L W McGuire and 
G S E Thorpe. 

   
 
 
61. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th December 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

62. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

63. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 -  FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st January 2010 
to 30th April 2010.  Members noted that the Budget and Medium Term 
Plan and the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators would be considered at the next meeting. 
 

64. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel considered the Annual Report on the performance of the 
Council’s assets against a range of criteria prior to its submission to 
Cabinet. In noting the changes in performance compared with the 
previous year and other issues highlighted by the Performance 
Management Indicators, Members were advised that generally the 
Council’s performance compared favourably with other authorities.  It 
was stressed that the compilation of some figures had been delayed 
to take into account the new offices at Pathfinder House once they 
had been completed. 
 
In response to a question by a Member regarding energy 
consumption, it was explained that the increases reported were 
mainly attributable to the Leisure Centres but that improvements to 



the Centres were likely to reduce their energy consumption owing to 
improved building techniques. It was also anticipated that the 
implementation of the Council’s Energy Efficiency Strategy would 
produce improvements in energy efficiency. Members suggested that 
opportunities to introduce further energy efficiency measures should 
be explored but they stressed that this should take account of the full 
environmental cost of construction and running facilities. The Estates 
and Property Manager undertook to provide Members with more 
information on this subject. 
 
Following a further question on the level of grant funding available 
through the Community Assets Fund, Members were advised that the 
Council currently had no suitable projects that would qualify for grant 
aid from the Fund; however, applications would be made to other 
sources for funding to improve Council assets. 
 
Members noted the asset management achievements during 
2008/09, which included the opening of Block D, Pathfinder House, 
the completion of the Creative Exchange and the construction of an 
extension to the Café at Hinchingbrooke Country Park. Having been 
informed that delays by the Land Registry had meant that work to 
introduce a corporate database containing information relating to 
property ownership and asset management had not yet been 
completed, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

65. SAPLEY EAST - PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS   
 

 The Panel was acquainted by way of a report by the Heads of Law, 
Property and Governance and of Financial Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) with proposals for property 
transactions that would be required to achieve the approved 
Masterplan for Sapley East as part of the overall regeneration of 
Oxmoor. 
 
Members were reminded that, following the outcome of public 
consultations on various options, the Cabinet had approved proposals 
for the development of land east of Sapley Square, Huntingdon. The 
property transactions identified in the report were required in order for 
the work, which formed the final phase of the regeneration, to be 
completed.  Members were advised that the Council had agreed that 
any income from its land interests in the area would be reinvested in 
Oxmoor.  
 
It was reported that key elements of the scheme included the 
development of a Community Enterprise Centre (CEC) and 
redevelopment of parts of the Luminus site. For this to be achieved 
the two faith buildings on the site would have to be relocated and the 
site of the public house would probably have to be obtained. 
Members were informed that development would be phased to 
coincide with progress of the negotiations. 
 
The Panel was advised that a part of a partnership agreement with 
the Council, Hunts Forum had submitted a bid for grant funding 



towards the CEC, which would comprise a learning centre, a furniture 
recycling initiative and meeting rooms and offices for community 
organisations. In response to a question concerning the viability of the 
centre should the bid be unsuccessful, Members were advised that 
failure of the bid was unlikely but that, should this occur, income from 
land sales could be used for the project or, subject to the returns 
achievable, borrowing would be considered. Alternatively, there would 
also be the option of delaying the project until land values increased. 
Following a further question, Members were informed that a service 
level agreement with Hunts Forum would be introduced for the use of 
the building. Having requested information on future plans for the 
bridge over Nene Road, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

66. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL BEING) 
PROGRESS REPORT   

 
 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Panel’s current programme of studies, it was noted that information 
on the effects of the night-time economy on health and health 
services would be presented at the next meeting, that the Corporate 
Plan Working Group would be continuing its investigations later that 
month and that reports on the costs associated with Standards and 
on the Council’s management of capital projects were expected at the 
April meeting. 
 

67. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of the studies being undertaken by the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 

68. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


